Biological assets held at sea farms 11 483 413 634 209 931 623 565

Smolts and post-smolts at cost - 75 993 -   75 993

Biological assets total 11 483 489 627 209 931 699 558

index

 123ANNUAL ACCOUNTS – NOTES

Expected
harvesting period:

Forward price
31.12.2022

Expected
harvesting period:

Forward price
31.12.2021

Q1-2023 91,75 Q1-2022 68,70

Q2-2023 95,55 Q2-2022 68,20

Q3-2023 76,48 Q3-2022 56,40

Q4-2023 78,22 Q4-2022 62,30

Q1-2024 84,33 Q1-2023 65,00

Q2-2024 87,50 Q2-2023 65,50

Q3-2024 73,50 Q3-2023 55,00

Q4-2024 76,50 Q4-2023 56,50

The fair value calculation is based on the following forward prices:
All figures below in NOK 1 000, except Biomass (Tonnes)

Discount rate
The discount rate at 31.12.2022 and 31.12.2021 was five percent per month,
which reflects the biomass capital cost, risk and synthetic license fees
and site rental charges.

Sensitivity assessment
The estimated fair value of biological assets has been calculated using
different parameters. The effect on the estimated fair value of biological
assets is summarised below:

2022 Increase
Effect on estimated

fair value 31.12.2022
Decrease

Effect on estimated
fair value 31.12.2022

Change in forward price 5 NOK per kg  85 316   5 NOK per kg -85 316

Change in discount factor 1 % -54 369   1 %  58 398

Change in harvesting time 1 month earlier  53 830   1 month later -126 572

Change in biomass 1 %  14 055   1 % -14 055

2021 Increase
Effect on estimated
fair value 31.12.2021

Decrease
Effect on estimated
fair value 31.12.2021

Change in forward price 5 NOK per kg  77 257   5 NOK per kg -77 257

Change in discount factor 1 % -31 067   1 %  34 314

Change in harvesting time 1 month earlier  45 627   1 month later -53 248

Change in biomass 1 %  8 265   1 % -8 265

index

 124ANNUAL ACCOUNTS – NOTES

Accounts receivables 2022 2021

(All figures in NOK 1 000)

Accounts receivables at face value as of 31.12 177 054 194 004
Less: Provision for impairment of accounts
receivables

3 283 438

Net accounts receivables 173 771 193 566

NOTE 16 – ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES

Accounts receivables 2022 2021

(All figures in NOK 1 000)

Receivables written off during the year 1 574 721

Changes in provision during the year 2 845 -438

Impairment loss during the year 4 419 283

Maturity profile trade receivables Not due <30d 30-60d 60-90d >90 d Total

(All figures in NOK 1 000)

Accounts receivables 2022 127 930 28 529 480 3 853 12 979 173 771

Accounts receivables 2021 167 692 11 524 2 588 1 541 10 221 193 566

At 31 December 2022, accounts receivables of NOK 46 million were past
their due date, but not impaired. There were no earlier defaults on these
customer’s obligations to the Group. Around NOK 9 million of claims overdue
more than 90 days relate to related parties. Separate agreements have
been entered into regarding the payment of these outstanding amounts.

There were no credit losses in the Group up to the end of 2021. All provisions
in 2022 are related to the subsidiaries Pure Norwegian Seafood AS (PNS)
and Western Seaproducts AS (WSP). Provisions are based on an individual
assessment of all significant receivables and an individual provision where